

PRIVATE

AND

SPECIAL ACTS

1

۱

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1837.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH & ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1837.

Chapter 288.

AN ACT additional to an Act, to incorporate the Kennebec Dam Company.

Approved March 17, 1837.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the name of the Kennebec Dam Company be and hereby is changed Name changed. and altered to the Kennebec Locks and Canals Company, and said Kennebec Locks and Canals Company shall have all the rights and powers and be subject to all the restrictions and liabilities which the Kennebec Dam Company now have and are subject to.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said Kennebec Locks and Canals Company are hereby authorized to increase their capital from three to six hundred thousand Increase of Capidollars to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each, the additional capital to be disposed of and distributed as said corporation may think expedient.

Chapter 289.

AN ACT to incorporate the New Gloucester Boot and Shoe Manufacturing Company.

Approved March 17, 1837.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Otis C. Gross, William Corporators. White, Jr., Daniel Wheelwright, Ephraim White, Samuel Foxcroft, Joseph Cross, Sewall Gross, their associates, successors, and assigns, be and they hereby are made a body politic and corporate, by the name of the New Corporate name. Gloucester Boot and Shoe Manufacturing Company, for the purpose of manufacturing and dealing in Boots, Shoes and Leather, in the town of New Gloucester, with power to take and hold any estate real or personal to an amount

MANUFACTURING COMPANY.

Capital Stock,- not exceeding at any one time fifteen thousand dollars; and said company shall have all the powers and privileges granted to similar corporations, and be subject to all the duties and requirements, contained in the several Acts General powers. defining the general powers and duties of manufacturing corporations and also an Act concerning corporations passed the sixteenth day of February in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty-six.

Chapter 290.

AN ACT to incorporate the Livermore Boot and Shoe Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives,

Approved March 17, 1837.

in Legislature assembled, That Silas Morse, Isaiah Leavitt, Jr., Stephen W. Morse, A. B. Waite, William Delano, and Lee Strickland, their associates, successors and assigns, be and they hereby are made a body politic and corporate Corporate name. by the name of the Livermore Boot and Shoe Manufacturing Company, for the purpose of manufacturing and dealing in Boots, Shoes and Leather in the town of Livermore, with power to take and hold any estate real or personal to an amount not exceeding at any one time twenty thousand dollars and said company shall have all the powers and privileges granted to similar corporations and be subject to all the duties and requirements contained in the several Acts defining the general powers and duties of manufacturing corporations and also to an Act concerning corporations, passed the sixteenth day of February in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty-six.

Corporators,

Capital stock---\$20,000.

General powers.

392